

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MICHAEL BERGAMASCHI, *et al.*, on behalf
of themselves and all others similarly situated,

20-cv-2817 (CM)

Plaintiffs,

- against -

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of New York
State, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

LETTIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005

Attorney for Defendants

Andrew Amer
Special Litigation Counsel
Amanda Yoon
Assistant Attorney General
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. New York’s Parole Revocation Procedures 3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT REQUIRE NEW YORK TO PROVIDE A CUSTODY RELEASE HEARING TO PAROLEES 8

 A. The State Has a Significant Interest in Mandatory Detention to Promote Public Safety and Avoid Substantial Fiscal and Administrative Burdens 10

 1. Mandatory Detention Promotes Public Safety 10

 2. The State Will Bear Enormous Fiscal and Administrative Burdens if Required to Provide Custody Release Hearings 12

 i. Providing Notice for the Custody Release Hearings Would Cost the State \$9.8 Million in the First Year And \$8.6 Million in Each Subsequent Year 14

 ii. Providing Over 14,000 Custody Release Hearings Annually Would Cost the State \$12.8 Million in the First Year and \$12 Million in Each Subsequent Year 15

 iii. Supervising Released Parolees Could Cost the State Millions per Year Depending on the Release Rate 16

 iv. Conducting Final Hearings for Released Parolees Would Cost the State at Least \$11.4 Million in the First Year and \$3.5 Million in Each Subsequent 18

 B. There Is No Material Risk of an Erroneous Deprivation of a Parolee’s Conditional Liberty Interest Under New York’s Parole Revocation Procedures and No Probable Value of Adding a Custody Release Hearing 20

 C. The Private Interest of Parolees Is a Limited Conditional Liberty Interest 22

 II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED AGAINST THE GOVERNOR ON THE BASIS OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY AND ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY 23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albee Tomato, Inc. v. A.B. Shalom Produce Corp., 155 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 1998) 7

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999) 24

American Hotel Intern. Group, Inc. v. OneBeacon Ins. Co., 611 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 9

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 7, 8

Aron v. Becker, 48 F. Supp. 3d 347 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 25

Bergamaschi v. Cuomo, No. 20 Civ. 2817, 2020 WL 1910754 (S.D.N.Y. April 20, 2020) 2, 9

Calboun v. New York State Div’n of Parole Officers, 999 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1993) 8

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 7

Citizens Union of the City of New York, v. Attorney General of New York, No. 16-CV-9592, 2017 WL 2984167 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2017)..... 24

Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc., 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) 8

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 24

Fabeem-El v. Kimcar, 841 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 9

First Nat’l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co., 391 U.S. 253 (1968)..... 8

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 24

In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc., 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 24

In re PCH Assocs., 949 F.2d 585 (2d Cir. 1991) 9

Kelly v. New York State Civil Service Commission, 632 F. App’x 17 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 24

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) 24

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... passim

Mathie v. Fries, 121 F.3d 808 (2d Cir. 1997) 24

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp., 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 8

Mempa v. Rbay, 389 U.S. 128 (1967)..... 8

Mitchell v. City of New York, 841 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2016) 8

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... passim

Nichols v. Brown, 859 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (C.D. Cal. 2012)..... 25

Papasan v. Allain, 478 U.S. 265 (1986) 24

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 24

Ricciardi v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., No. 16-CV-3805 (CM), 2019 WL 652883 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2019) 8

S.M. v. Oxford Health Plans (N.Y.), Inc., 94 F. Supp. 3d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 8
Senno v. Elmsford Union Free Sch. Dist., 821 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 8
State Employees Bargaining Agent Coalition v. Rowland, 494 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2007) 24
Steinberg v. Elkman, 666 F. App’x 26 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 24
United States ex rel. Carson v. Taylor, 540 F.2d 1156 (2d Cir. 1976) 20
United States v. Sanchez, 225 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 23
Wang v. Pataki, 164 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 25

Statutes

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-705 (West 2020)..... 6
 Mo. Rev. Stat, § 217.720 (West 2018) 6
 N.Y. Education Law § 305(2) 6
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(a)(i) 4, 6
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(c)(i) 5
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259–i(3)(c)(iii) 5
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(c)(iv) 5
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(c)(iv) 5
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(f)(i)..... 5
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(f)(iv) 5
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(f)(v) 5
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-i(3)(f)(ix) 6

Other Authorities

Cohen, *Law of Probation & Parole* § 1:1 (2d ed.)..... 6
 NYS Register (October 15, 1986), No. PAR-41-86-00070-EP, Filing No. 2245..... 12
 P. Villettaz, G. Gillieron, M. Killias, *The Effects on Re-Offending of Custodial vs. Non-Custodial Sanctions: An Updated Systematic Review of the State of Knowledge*, Campbell Systematic Reviews (Jan. 2015) 21, 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 7

Regulations

9 N.Y.C.C.R. § 8005.20(a) 6
 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8003.2 22
 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8004.2 4
 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8005.3 5

9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8005.3(c).....	5
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8005.7(a)(5).....	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	24
